

A20-1254

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

State of Minnesota,
Respondent,

Amicus Brief of the Minnesota
Industrial Hemp Association and
Minnesota Cannabis Association
in Support of the Petitioner Jason
James Loveless

Jason James Loveless,
Petitioner.

Jason C. Tarasek (#342592)
TARASEK LAW OFFICE PLLC
D/B/A MINNESOTA CANNABIS LAW

By: /s/ Jason C. Tarasek
410 East 48th Street, Suite 2
Minneapolis, MN 55419
Tel: (612) 961-8112
(jason@taraseklaw.com)

Elliot Ginsburg (#0391156)
GARNER, GINSBURG & JOHNSEN, P.A.

By: /s/ Elliot Ginsburg
43 Main St. SE, Suite 500
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Tel: (612) 259-4806
(eginsburg@yourfrachiselawyer.com)
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
MINNESOTA CANNABIS ASSOCIATION

Jeffrey C. O'Brien (#304852)
MINNESOTA INDUSTRIAL HEMP
ASSOCIATION

By: /s/ Jeffrey C. O'Brien
Its: General Counsel
7635 148th Street West
Apple Valley, MN 55124
Tel: (612) 336-1298
jobrien@cclawmn.com

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE
MINNESOTA INDUSTRIAL HEMP
ASSOCIATION

Table of Contents

Cases	Page(s)
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Minnesota’s Legalization of Hemp Derivatives Directly Led to the Creation of Hundreds of Minnesota Businesses and Thousands of Jobs	3
II. The Appellate Court was Wrong to Ignore the Supremacy of the Act that Expressly Legalizes the Sale of Hemp Derivatives Containing Trace Amounts of THC	5
III. The Appellate Court was Wrong to Create a Distinction Between “Leafy” Products and Non-Leafy Products	7
IV. “Dry Weight” Does not Create a Distinction Between One Form of Cannabis Relative to Another	10
CONCLUSION	13

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>328 Barry Ave., LLC v. Nolan Props. Gp., LLC</i> , 871 N.W.2d 745 (Minn. 2015).....	6
<i>Beck v. Groe</i> , 245 Minn. 28, 41, 70 N.W.2d 886 (1955)	7
<i>Do v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. 2010)	6
<i>State v. Kalvig</i> , 209 N.W.2d 678 (Minn. 1973)	7
Statutes	
Ala Code § 2-8-381	10
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 03.05.100	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 3-311(7)	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-15-503	10
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 81000.....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 35-61-101(1), (7)	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 22-61	10
Del. Code. Ann. Tit. 3, § 2801	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 2-23-3	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §328G-1.....	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-2701	10
505 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 89/5.....	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 15-15-13-6.....	10
Iowa Code Ann. § 204-2.....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 2-3901(7)	10

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 260.850(5)	10
La. Stat. Ann. § 3:1481	10
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 7, § 2231	10
Md. Code Ann., Agric. § 14-101.....	10
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 128, § 116	10
Mich. Comp. Laws. Ann. § 333.27953.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 18K.01	2
Minn. Stat. § 18K.02	4, 6, 10
Minn. Stat. § 18K.03	3, 5, 6
Minn. Stat. § 152.01	8, 9
Minn. Stat. § 152.02	8
Minn. Stat. § 152.22	9
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	6
Minn. Stat. § 645.26	7
Miss. Code. Ann. § 69-25-203	10
RSMo § 195.207	10
Mont. Code. Ann. § 80-18-101.....	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2-503.....	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 557.160(1).....	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 439-A:2.....	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 4:28-8.....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 76-24-4.....	10

NY CANBS § 90	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 106-568.51	10
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 4.1-18.1-01	10-11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 928.01	11
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 2, § 3-402	11
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 571.269	11
3 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 702.....	11
2 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 2-26-3.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 46-55-10	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 38-35-1	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1503	11
Tex. Agric. Code Ann. § 121.001.....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 4-41-102.....	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 6, § 562.....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 3.2-4112.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 15.140.020	11
W. Va. Code Ann. § 19-12E-3.....	11
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 94.55.....	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 11-51-101.....	11
7 U.S.C. § 5940	3, 4
7 C.F.R. § 990.1	11

Other Authorities

Thorne, Griffen, "Hemp Extracts: The Dry Weight Problem", LACBA Cannabis
Newsletter

..... 12
